cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be

made at the current contribution rate and that the City contributions will be made at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member

rate. Based on those assumptions, IMRF’s fiduciary net position was projected to be

available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore,

the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods

of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

 Discount Rate Sensitivity

 The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability (asset) of the City and

Library calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the City’s and Library’s

net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1

percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase

 (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability (Asset) - IMRF

 City $ 3,295,252 $ (1,243,738) $  (4,693,156)

 Library   167,967   (63,396)   (239,220)

Total $ 3,463,219 $ (1,307,134) $ (4,932,376)

CITY OF O’FALLON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 59 -

5. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

 Total Pension  Plan Fiduciary  Net Pension

 Liability  Net Position  Liability

 (a)  (b)  (a) - (b)

Balances at January 1, 2020 $  34,293,458  $  32,125,714  $  2,167,744

Changes for the year:

Service cost 903,682  -  903,682

Interest 2,461,290  -  2,461,290

Difference between expected and

actual experience 261,962  -  261,962

Change in assumptions (439,380)  -  (439,380)

Contributions - employer -  816,416  (816,416)

Contributions - employee -  583,627  (583,627)

Net investment income -  4,792,149  (4,792,149)

Benefit payments, including refunds (1,600,365)  (1,600,365)  -

Other (net transfer) -  470,240  (470,240)

Net changes 1,587,189  5,062,067  (3,474,878)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $  35,880,647  $  37,187,781  $  (1,307,134)

Changes in assumptions related to the inflation rate, salary increases, and mortality rates

were made in 2020.

 City Library Total

Beginning Net Pension Liability

(Asset) at January 1, 2020

$ 2,022,352

$ 145,392

$ 2,167,744

Employer contributions $ 776,820 $ 39,596 $ 816,416

Ending Net Pension Liability

(Asset) at December 31, 2020

$ (1,243,738)

$ (63,396)

$ (1,307,134)

CITY OF O’FALLON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 60 -

5. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $(961,420) and

the Library recognized $(66,814). At April 30, 2021, the City and Library reported deferred

outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the